

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
WESTERN DIVISION**

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY)
AND LIFE ADVOCATES, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,) Case No. 16-cv-50310
)
v.) Hon. Iain D. Johnston
)
MARIO TRETO JR.,) Magistrate Judge Lisa A. Jensen
)
Defendant.)

RONALD L. SCHROEDER, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,) Case No. 17-cv-04663
)
v.) Hon. Iain D. Johnston
)
MARIO TRETO JR.,) Magistrate Judge Lisa A. Jensen
)
Defendant.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT MARIO TRETO JR.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii-vii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. The HCRCA Amendments Require Plaintiffs to Adhere to Standards of Care that
 Apply to All Health Care Professionals.....2

 A. All Health Care Providers Have Ethical and Legal Duties to Provide
 Patients With Information Relevant to their Circumstances.....3

 B. Standards of do not Depend on a Provider’s Individual Religious
 Beliefs.5

 C. Standard of Care Counseling for Patients Includes Providing Referrals.....7

 II. Pregnancy Termination is a Medically Relevant and Necessary Treatment Option
 for Many Patients.....9

 III. The HCRCA Amendments Reflect a Careful Balancing of Patient Health and
 Religious Liberty for the Entire Health Care Sector.....13

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Goldberg ex rel. Goldberg v. Ruskin,
471 N.E.2d 530 (Ill. App. Ct. 1984)4

Guebard v. Jabaay,
452 N.E.2d 751 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983)5

In re Estate of Longeway,
549 N.E.2d 292, (Ill. 1989)5

Jones v. Chi. HMO Ltd. of Ill.,
730 N.E.2d 1119 (Ill. 2000)4

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. and Life Advoc. v. Schneider,
484 F. Supp. 3d 596 (N.D. Ill. 2020)3

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen,
94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis. 2015)7

Statutes

225 ILCS 60/22(A)(5).....5

225 ILCS 65/70-5(b)(7)5

225 ILCS 65/60-35(8).....5

410 ILCS 50/3(a)5

Other Authorities

ACOG, *Clinical Consensus No. 1: Pharmacologic Stepwise Multimodal Approach for postpartum Pain Management* (Sept. 2021), <https://www.acog.org/-/media/project/acog/acogorg/clinical/files/clinical-consensus/articles/2021/09/pharmacologic-stepwise-multimodal-approach-for-postpartum-pain-management.pdf> 11

ACOG, *Code of Professional Ethics* (2018), <https://www.acog.org/-/media/project/acog/acogorg/files/pdfs/acog-policies/code-of-professional-ethics-of-the-american-college-of-obstetricians-and-gynecologists.pdf>.....4, 6, 8

ACOG, Comm. on Adolescent Health Care, *Committee Opinion Number 710: Counseling Adolescents About Contraception* (Aug. 2017, *reaff'd* 2021), <https://www.acog.org/en/clinical/clinical-guidance/committee-opinion/articles/2017/08/counseling-adolescents-about-contraception>.....8

ACOG, Comm. on Ethics, *Committee Opinion Number 385: The Limits of Conscientious Refusal in Reproductive Medicine* (Nov. 2019), <https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/committee-opinion/articles/2007/11/the-limits-of-conscientious-refusal-in-reproductive-medicine>6, 9

ACOG, Comm. on Ethics, *Committee Opinion Number 528: Adoption* (June 2012, *reaff'd* 2018), <https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/committee-opinion/articles/2012/06/adoption>.....8

ACOG, Comm. on Ethics and Comm. on Genetics, *Committee Opinion Number 410: Ethical Issues in Genetic Testing* (June 2008, *reaff'd* 2020), <https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/committee-opinion/articles/2008/06/ethical-issues-in-genetic-testing>...7

ACOG, *Issue Brief: Crisis Pregnancy Centers* (Oct. 2022), <https://www.acog.org/-/media/project/acog/acogorg/files/advocacy/cpc-issue-brief.pdf>11

ACOG, *Obstetric Care Consensus No. 7: Placenta Accreta Spectrum* (Dec. 2017, *reaff'd* 2021).....11

ACOG, *Position Statement: Counseling Patients with Zika Infection* (2016), <https://www.acog.org/clinical-information/policy-and-position-statements/position-statements/2016/counseling-patients-with-zika-infection>8

ACOG, *Practice Bulletin No. 183: Postpartum Hemorrhage* (Oct. 2017)11

ACOG, *Practice Bulletin No. 190: Gestational Diabetes Mellitus* (Feb. 2018)10, 11

ACOG, *Practice Bulletin No. 198: Prevention and Management of Obstetric Lacerations at Vaginal Delivery* (Sept. 2018, *reaff'd* 2022)10

ACOG, *Practice Bulletin No. 222: Gestational Hypertension and Preeclampsia* (June 2020)....10

AMA, *Code of Medical Ethics, 1.1.1 Patient-Physician Relationships* (2016), <https://code-medical-ethics.ama-assn.org/sites/amacoedb/files/2022-08/1.1.1.pdf>.....6

AMA, *Code of Medical Ethics, 1.1.7 Physician Exercise of Conscience* (2016), <https://code-medical-ethics.ama-assn.org/sites/amacoedb/files/2022-08/1.1.7.pdf>.....6, 9

AMA, *Code of Medical Ethics, 1.2.3 Consultation, Referral, and Second Opinions* (2016), <https://code-medical-ethics.ama-assn.org/sites/amacoedb/files/2022-08/1.2.3.pdf>.....8

AMA, *Code of Medical Ethics, 2.1.1 Informed Consent* (2016), <https://code-medical-ethics.ama-assn.org/sites/amacoedb/files/2022-08/2.1.1.pdf>4

Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, Comm. on Adolescence, *Policy Statement: Options Counseling for the Pregnant Adolescent Patient*, 150:3 Pediatrics 1 (2022), <https://doi.org/10.1542/peds.2022-058781>8

Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, Comm. on Bioethics, *Physician Refusal to Provide Information or Treatment on the Basis of Claims of Conscience*, 124:6 Pediatrics 1689 (2009), <https://publications.aap.org/pediatrics/article/124/6/1689/72225/Physician-Refusal-to-Provide-Information-or>9

Am. Acad. of Physician Assistants, *Guidelines for Ethical Conduct for the Physician Assistant Profession* (2013), <https://www.aapa.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/16-EthicalConduct.pdf>4

Am. Coll. of Nurse-Midwives, *Code of Ethics* (2013), <http://www.midwife.org/ACNM/files/ACNMLibraryData/UPLOADFILENAME/000000000048/Code-of-Ethics.pdf>4

Am. Nurses Ass’n, *Code of Ethics for Nurses* (2015), <http://nursingworld.org/DocumentVault/Ethics-1/Code-of-Ethics-for-Nurses.html>4

Anna Maria Barry-Jester & Amelia Thomson-DeVeaux, *Why Religious Health Care Restrictions Often Take Patients By Surprise*, FiveThirtyEight (Aug. 2, 2018), <https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/why-religious-health-care-restrictions-often-take-patients-by-surprise/>.....14

Cath. Conf. of Ill., *Agreement reached on conscience rights* (Apr. 16, 2015), <https://www.ilcatholic.org/agreement-reached-on-conscience-rights>15

Christine Dehlendorf & Tracy Weitz, *Access to Abortion Services: A Neglected Health Disparity*, 22 J. Health Care for the Poor and Underserved 415 (May 2011), <https://www.teachtraining.org/resources/Dehlendorf.AccessAB-Disparity.2011.pdf>.....12

Diana Greene Foster et al., *Socioeconomic Outcomes of Women Who Receive and Women Who are Denied Wanted Abortions in the United States*, 112:9 Am. J. Pub. Health 1290 (2018), <https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/abs/10.2105/AJPH.2017.304247>12

Eileen Stelfson Myers, *Nutrition Counseling for Patients with Prediabetes or Diabetes*, Pharmacy Times (Oct. 27, 2016), <https://www.pharmacytimes.com/view/nutrition-counseling-for-patients-with-prediabetes-or-diabetes>7

Elizabeth G. Raymond & David A. Grimes, *The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States*, 119:2-1 Obstet. & Gynecol. 215 (2012)10, 11

Emily E. Petersen et al., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Racial/Ethnic Disparities in Pregnancy-Related Deaths – United States, 2007-2016*, 68 Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Rep. 762 (Sept. 6, 2019), <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/68/wr/mm6835a3.htm>12

House Floor Debate Transcript, 99th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ill. May 25, 2016), <http://www.ilga.gov/house/transcripts/htrans99/09900136.pdf>.....14

Ill. State Med. Soc’y, *2016 Updates on ISMS Legislative Activity in the Illinois General Assembly*, (2016) (stating both the Illinois State Medical Society and the Illinois Catholic Health Association were neutral on the bill that ultimately passed the General Assembly), <https://www.isms.org/ISMS.org/media/ISMSMediaLibrary/Custom%20content/Advocacy%20Guide/2016EndofSessionLegislativeReport-August.pdf>14, 15

Laura Ungar, *It’s taking longer to schedule abortions in the US. Doctors fear riskier, more complex procedures*, Associated Press (Dec. 9, 2023), <https://apnews.com/article/abortion-care-wait-times-us-roe-dobbs-7b0a328bb34b0acb3d37e359a63712fc>7

Lyndsey S. Benson et al., *Early Pregnancy Loss in the Emergency Department, 2006-2016*, 2 JACEP Open e 12549 (2021), <https://doi.org/10.1002/emp2.12549>13

Maddalena Morlando & Sally Collins, *Placenta Accreta Spectrum Disorders: Challenges, Risks, and Management Strategies*, 2020:12 Int. J. Womens Health 1033 (2020), <https://doi.org/10.2147%2FIJWH.S224191>.....11

Marian F. MacDorman et al., *Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Maternal Mortality in the United States Using Enhanced Vital Records, 2016-2017*, 11 Am. J. Pub. Health 1673 (2021), <https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/pdf/10.2105/AJPH.2021.306375>.....12

Mark R. Wicclair, *Conscientious Objection in Health Care: An Ethical Analysis* (2011)7

Melanie Jones, *The Religious Directives Are an Assassination on Women’s Rights and Women’s Character*, Birthright (May 14, 2019), <https://www.birthrightfilm.com/news/2019/4/2/the-religious-directives-are-an-assassination-on-womens-rights-and-womens-character.14>

Nat’l Acads. of Sci., Eng’g. & Med. et al., *The Safety and Quality of Abortion care in the United States* 45 (2018), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK507236/>10

President’s Comm’n for the Study of Ethical Problems in Med. and Biomed. Behav. Rsch., *Making Health Care Decisions: The Ethical and Legal Implications of Informed Consent in the Patient-Practitioner Relationship* (1982), https://repository.library.georgetown.edu/bitstream/handle/10822/559354/making_health_care_decisions.pdf3, 6

Rachel K. Jones et al., *COVID-19 Abortion Bans and Their Implications for Public Health*, 52:2 Persps. on Sexual and Reprod. Health 65 (2020), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7272883/pdf/PSRH-52-65.pdf>.....12

Sarah C.M. Roberts et al., *Risk of Violence from the Man Involved in the Pregnancy After Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion*, 12:144 BMC Med. 1 (2014), <https://doi.org/10.1186/s12916-014-0144-z>12

Senate Floor Debate Transcript, 99th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ill. Apr. 22, 2015), <http://www.ilga.gov/Senate/transcripts/Strans99/09900031.pdf>14, 15

Xiao Xu et al., *The Effect of Medical Malpractice Liability on Rate of Referrals Received by Specialist Physicians*, 8:4 Health Econ. Pol’y Law 453 (2013), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3706535/>7

**PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT
DRAFT 12/12/2023**
